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2.1 Gabriel Espinosa & Snncast Corporation

This Settlement Agreement is entered into by and between Gabriel Espinosa

("Espinosa"} and Suncast Corporation ("Sutieast"). `Together, Espinosa and Suneast are

collectively referred to as the "Parties." Espinosa is an individual that resides in the State

of California, and seeks to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals and to

improve human health by reducing or eliminating hazardous substances contained in

consumer products.

Suncast employs ten ar more persons and is considered a person in the course of

doing business for purposes of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of

Z 986, Health &Safety Code section 25249,6, et seq. ("Proposition 6S°).

L2 General Al~~gati+~~s

Espinosa alleges that Suncast has imported, distributed and/or sold in the State of

California a Side Tracker Hase Reel containing Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) and

Diisononyt phthalate (DINP) without the requisite Propositipn GS warning.

On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to

the State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed DEHP as a

chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity.

On December 2t~, 2013, the State of Califor~iia listed DI1~1P as a chemical know~i

to cause cancer.

~.3 Pr~duet description

The products covered by this Settlement Agreement are ~uncast side tracker hose

ree]s, which Suncast sells individually as Suncasr Side Tracker Hose Reel —hose 125Ft.;

UPC #0 44365 0164 6; 034Q329C; STA125B {referred to hereafter as "Product" or

"Products"), containing DEHF and/or DINP.



1.4 Notice of Violation

On September 21, 2015 Espinosa served Suncast, Anawalt Lumber
 &Materials

Ca ("Anawalt"}, and various public enforcement agencies with 
a document entitled

"Notice of Violation of California Health &Safety Code § 25
249.5, et sey." (the

`°Notice"). The Notice provided Suncast and such others, including public e
nforcers,

with notice that alleged that Suncast was in violation of Califo
rnia Health &Safety Cade

252 9.5, for failing to warn consumers and customers that the 
Product exposed users in

California to DEI-~P and llINP. No public enforcer has diligently prosecuted the

allegations set forth in the Notice.

1.5 No A~r~ission

Suncast denies the material factual and legal allegations cont
ained in the Notice

and maintains that, to the best of its knowledge, all products that 
are or have been sold

and distributed in California, including the Products, have b
een and arc in compliance

with ail laws. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be co
nstrued as an admission

by Suncast of any fact, f nding, issue of law, or violation of la
w; nor shall compliance

with this Settlement Agreement constitute or be construed as an admis
sion by Suncast of

any fact, finding, conclusion, issue of law or violation of l
aw, such being specifically

denied by Suncast. However, this sec#ion shall not diminish ar otherwise affec
t the

obligations, responsibilities and duties under this Settlement Agreement.

Notwithstanding the allegations in the Notice, Suncast maintains that it has not

kalowingly manufactured, or caused to be manufactured, the 
Products for sale in

California in violation of Proposition 65.

1.6 Effective I9~~~

For purposes of this Settlement Agreement, the term "Effective Date"
 shall mean

March 16, 2016.

2. tNJEII~dC:'~a"TV1. R1~LIT.+,E;,

2. ~ Reform~lut9on a~f the Pxodu~ts



Commencing on the Effective Date, and continuing; thereafter, Suncast shall only

ship, self, or after fnr sale in California, reformulated Products pursuant to Sectiai~ 2.2 or

Products that are labeled with a clear and reasonable warning pursuant to Section 23.

For purposes of this Settlement Agreement, a °`Reformulated Product" is Product that

meets the standard sit forth in Section 2.2 below.

2.2 1tePormul~tion Standard

"Reformulated Product" shall mean Product that contains less than ar equal to

1,000 parts per million ("ppm") of each of DINY and D~HP when analyzed pursuani to

U.S. ~nvironsnental Protection Agency testing methodologies 35$OA and 82740.

2.3 Clear and 12e~sonable Warnings

Commencing on the Effective Date, Suncast shall provide a clear and reasonable

warning for any Product that it sips, sells, or offers to ship or sell in California that is not

a Reformulated Product. Suncast shall provide the warning affixed to the packaging or

labeling with the following statement:

CA~.I~'o~I2NiA PI3.+C~PCD~I'~'IUN 65 WARNII~tG:
Phis product contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer,
and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

The warning shall be prominently placed with such conspicuousness as compared

with other words, statements, designs, or devices as to render it likely to be read and

understood by au ordi~iary individual under customary conditions before purchase ar use.

Each warming shall be provided in a manner such that the consumer or user is reasonably

likely to understaeid to which specific Product the warning applies,. so as to minimize the

risk of consumer confusion.

In the event that the C}ffice of ~;nvironmental Health Hazard Assessment

promulgates one or more regulations requiring or permitting warning text and/or methods

of transmission different than those set forth above, Suncast shall be entitled to use, at its

discretion, such other warning text andlor method of transmission without being deemed

in breach cif this Agreenlei~t.



3. I'ENtLLTIES PLJRSTIAN"~" TO .HEALTH ~i SA~E'I'~' CEDE ~ 25249.7(b1

In settlement of all the claims referred to in this Settlement Agreement, Suncast

shall pay a total of $2,OOQ.00 in civil penalties in accordance with this Section. Each

penalty payment will be allocated in accordance with California Health &Safety Code

25249.12(c}{1) and (d), with 75% of the funds remitted to the California Office of

~nvironmenta( Health Hazard Assessnnent ("OEHHA"} and the remaining 25% of the

penalty remitted to Espinosa. Each penalty }~ayrncr~t shall be delivered to the addresses

listed in Section 3.2 below. Suncast shall be liable for payment of interest, at a rate of

10% simple interest, for all amounts due and owing that are not received within twa

business days of the Effective Date.

3.1 civil Penalty

Within ten (10) days of the Cf~ective Date, Suncast shall issue two separate

checks far the initial civil penalty payment to (a) "OEI-IHA" in the amount of $1,SOd.00;

and {b) "Brodsky &Smith, LLC in Trust for Espinosa" in the amount of $500.00. All

penalty payniezits shall be delivered to the addresses listed in Section 3,2 below.

3.2 Payment P`roceda~r~s

(~) Iss~~nce of Payments. Payments shall be delivered as follows:

{i) All payments owed to Espinosa, pursuant to Section 3.1

shall be delivered to the following payment address:

Evan J. Smith, Esquire
Brodsky &Smith, LLC
Twa Bala Plaza, Suite 510
Bala Cynwyd, PA 190Q4

(ii} All payments owed to (3~HHA {EIN: 6$-0284486),

pursuant to Section 3.1 shall he delivered directly tc~ OEHHA (Memo Line

"Prop 65 Penalties") at the following addresses.



For United States Postal Service Delivery:

Mike Gyi~rics

Fiscal Operations Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
P.C1. Bc~x 4Q10
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010

Far Non-United States Postal Service Delivery:

Mike Gyurics
Fiscal Operations Branch Chief
Office of Enviraiuuental Health Hazard Assessment
1001 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95$14

db} ~o~y of Payme~ats to ~EII~Ir~. Suncast agrees to provide

Espinosa's cormsel with a copy of the checks payable to OEHHA, simultaneous

with its penalty payments to Espinosa, to be delivered to the address provided in

Section 3.2{a)(i), as proof of payment to OEHHA.

~~) Tax Docu~enta~tian. Suncast agrees to provide a completed IRS

109 for its payments to each of the following payees under this Settlement

Agreement:

{i) "Gabriel Espinosa" whose address and tax identification

number shall be provided after this Settlement Agreement is fully

executed by the Parties;

(ii) `°Brodsky &Smith, LLC" (E1N; 23-2971 Ub 1 } at the address

provided in Scetion 3.2(a)(i}; ani~

{iii) "office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment" 1001

I Street, Sacramento, CA 95814.

The parties acknowledge that Espinosa and his counsel offered to resolve this

dispute without reaching terms on the amount of fees and costs to be reimbursed to them,



thereby leaving this fee issue to be resolve
d after the material terms of the agreemen

t had

been settled. Espinosa then expressed a 
desire to resolve the fee and cost issue shor

tly

after the other settlement terms had be
en finalized. The Parkies reached an accord

 on the

compensation due to Espinosa and his c
ounsel under general contract principles and

 the

private attorney general doctrine and pr
inciples ct~dified at California Code of

 Civil

Procedure § 1021.5, for ali work perfor
med through the mutual execution of th

is

agreement. Under these legal principles, 
Suncast shall reinlhurse Espinosa's counse

l for

fees and costs incurred as a result of inve
stigating and bringing this matter to Sunca

st's

attention, and negotiating a settlement in t
he public interest. Within ten (10} day

s of the

Effective Date, Suncast shall issue a check 
payable to "Brodsky & Srnith, LLC" in the

amount of $23,000.00 for delivery to the 
following address:

Evan Smith, Esquire

Brodsky &Smith, LLC

Two Rala Plaza, Ste. 510

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

5.1 FZele~se o~ 5uncast, Aa~adv~lt, and ~ownstre~tt~ Custar~ners and

~~tities

Espinosa acting on his own behalf, relea
ses Sui~cast, Anawalt, and their respective

parents, subsidiaries, affiliated entities, marketplaces directors, officers, agents,

employees, attorneys and each entity to whom
 5uncast directly car indirectly distribut

es or

sells the Products, including but not lim
ited to, downstream distributors, wholesalers

,

custarners, retai]ers, franchisees, coopera
tive members and licensees {collecti

vely, the

"Releasees"), from all claims for violatio
ns of Proposition 6S through the Effective

 Daze

based on the allegations set forth in the No
tice Letter. This settlernetit is a full, f

inal and

binding resolution of all claims that were 
or could have been asserted against Sun

cast,

Anawalt, anc~lor the Rcleasees in the Not
ice Letter.



In further consideration of the promises and agreements herein contained, and for

the payments to be made pursuant to Sections) 3 and 4 above, Espinosa, on behalf of

himself, his past and current agents, representatives, attorneys, successors and/or

assignees, provides a release herein which shall he effective as a full and final accord and

satisfaction, as a bar to all actions, causes of action, obligations, costs, expenses,

attorneys' fees, damages, losses, claims, liabilities and demands against Suncast,

Anawalt, and/or any of the Reieasees Uf A~iy nature, character, or kind, whether known or

unknown, suspected or unsuspected, limited to and arising out of the allegations set forth

in the Notice Letter, including alleged or actual exposure to the chemicals DEHP and/or

DINP in the Products.

5.2 Snncast's Release cif Espinosa

Suncast, on behalf of itself, its past and current agents, representatives, attorneys,

successors and/or assignees, hereby waives any and all claims against Espinosa, his

attorneys and other representatives, for any and al( actions taken or statements made (or

those that could have been taken or made) by Espinosa and/~r his attorneys and other

representatives, whethex in the course of investigating claims or atY~erwise seeking to

enforce Proposition G~ against it in this natter ar with respect to the Products,

5.3 ~aldfortaia civil bode ~eetion 1542

It is possible that other claims not known to the Parties arising out of the facCs

alleged in the Notice and relating to the Products will develop or be discovered. Espinosa

on behalf of hinnself only, on one hand, and Suncast, on the other hand, acknowledge that

this Agreement is expressly intended to cover and include all such claims ttp tliro~igh the

Effective Date, including all rights of action therefor. The Parties acknowledge that the

claims released in Sections 5.1 and 5.2 above may include unknown claims, and

nevertheless waive California Civil Code section 1542 as to any such unknown claims.

California Civil Code section 1542 reads as follows:



A GENERAL, RELEASE i~ES I+IOT ~XTENID TCD CLA~Il~IS

W ~C~I TJE~E CREDITOR DCDES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT '~'CD

EXIT IN HAS ~R HER FAVClit AT THE 'd'IME C1F FXECLT"i"ING

TFiE RELEASE, WI-~ICN IF I{rt4WN BY HIM OR HER lO~iJST

HAVE NY.A~TERIALLY AFFECTED HIS O~~a HER SETTLGiv~ENT

Y'~'I~ TI1E IIEB'~'OR

Espinosa and Suncast each acknowledge and understand the significance and

consequences of this specific waiver of Califaimia Civil Code section 1542.

6. SE''~ERABILIT~

If, subsequent to the execution of this Settlement Agreement, any of the

provisions of this Settlement A~reemer►t are deemed by a court to be unenforceable, the

validity of the enforceable provisions remaining shall not be adversely affected,

7. GOVEI2NII~i~ L~V1~

The teams of this Settlement Agreement shall be governed by the law of the State

of California and apply withi~i the State of California. In the event that Proposition 65 is

repealed or is otherwise rendered inapplicable by reason of law generally, or as to the

Products, St~ncast shall provide wzitten notice to Espinosa of any asserted change in the

law, and shall have no further obligations pursuant to this Settlement Agreement with

respect to, and to the extent that, a Product is so affected.

8. 1~OTICES

Unless specified herein, all correspondence anc~ notices required to be provided

pursuant to this Settlement Agreement shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent

by: (i) first-class {registered or certified mail} return receipt requested; or (ri) overnight or

two-day courier on any party by the other party to the following addresses:

Far Suncast:

Kathryn Oehischlager
I?c~wncy Brand LLP



FUr Espinosa:

455 Market St., Suite 1420
San Francisco, California, 94145

T: 415.$48.4820
F: 415.848.4821

Evan J. Smith
Brodsky &Smith, LLC
Two Bala Plaza, Suite SI O
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19Q04

877-534-2590

Any party, from time to time, may specify in writinb to the other party a change

of address to which all. notices and other communications shall be sent.

~. cvur~~cE~~.~,~T~: sztx~r~~~~a~xr.

This Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts and. by facsimile ar

pdf signature, each of which shall be deemed an original, and alt of which, when taken

together, shall constitute wile and the sane document.

L iJ. ~YlJil'l.~~l✓i.I~S t'l l...~['~ i'i'i [~@'i iiii.~il~[s) ~"~ 57eC ~l!'f,. ~'['. r~,T 1..~5.1[di;. ~ &~~'t'l. t`~

Espznosa agrees to comply with the reporting requirements referenced in Health

& Safety Code section 25249.7{fj.

11 t,

This Settlement Agreement may be modified otily by ~ written agreement of the

Parties.



~ „♦

'~'he und~rsignec~ arc a~tht~ri~d to execute this Settlement A,~reetnez~t end have

read, uncie~st4pd and agres; too all of Ehe terms anc~ c:ondiCibns eont~i~ed of this S~ttlernent

Agrecmcnt.

Date: ~~~~~ Uat~:

~3Y: f3Y:
~~ ~C3abriel Espinosa Suncast Corp



The undersigned are authorized to execute ties Settlement Agreement and have

read, understood and agree to all of the terms and conditions contained of this Settlement

Agreement.

~ ,'. ` .' r , ,;;

Date: Date: ~`~` ~► ̀ ~ ~j ~

Gabriel Espinosa

'~~~ 
~

Suncast Corp.


